ACU_T005

Key Factﬁ'_s Predicting the Effectiveness of
QOrganizational Change

Shreen Ahmad

Bachelor of Economics (Honours)
Universiti Utara Malaysia
1996

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
Universiti Malaya, in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Masters of Business Administration

February 2001

@an Univers

T



ABSTRACT

Change management is the process of continually renewing an
organization’s direction, structure and capabilities to serve the ever-changing
needs of the external and internal customers. Mastering strategies for managing
change is more important today since the rate of change is greater than at any
other time in history. Research shows that many change initiatives, even those
undertaken by organizations with the best of intentions, are often destined for
failure. It is therefore imperative for organizations to develop and implement
strategies for successful organizational change.

Many authors have provided guidelines on the principles and practices
underlying the effective management of change. A survey of 17 locally
incorporated companies in Kuala Lumpur and Selangor, Malaysia, sought to
identify the processes that these organizations used to manage change. It was
hypothesized that those organizations which were assessed by respondents to
have achieved successful change outcomes would have also managed the
change process in accordance with general guidelines on effective change
management in the change literature. The survey was therefore designed to test
various system models and change guidelines that deal with the dynamics of
successful change. Specifically, the study examined the relationships between
the effectiveness of the change processes and the perceived effectiveness of
change.

The guidelines largely recommend an integration of effective visioning,
communication and motivational practices, strong leadership, a participative
leadership style, appropriate resource allocation and specific structural
arrangements to manage the change.

The findings of the study provide strong support for these general
principles of effective change management as it was found that a number of
factors were important for successful organizational change. Although clarity of
vision, communication, structures and resource support were all important, the
critical factors appeared to be active and genuine support and commitment of



management towards the change, a participative leadership style and the
provision of a variety of rewards with the power to motivate appropriate
behaviours. In addition, the findings indicate that successful change was
systemic and occurred simultaneously and complementarily in a number of
organizational subsystems. It was also found that there were no substantial
differences between groups of employees in terms of level in organization, age
and years of service with respect to the perception of change processes and

outcomes.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to extend my gratitude to the persons below.
My supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Mohd. Nazari Ismail for his help,
guidance and insights throughout the duration of this
study and program.
It has been a great learning experience.

My fellow comrades — Bernard, Ezlika, Dilip and Usha for their friendship and for
being there when | needed them.

This thesis is specially dedicated to my parents,
Ahmad Hussain and Nisha Mohd. Ibrahim,
for without their unwavering and enduring support, | would never have been able
to complete this program.
1 am forever grateful for their continued faith in me.

Shreen Ahmad
February 2001



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract =

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents
List of Tables

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
15
1.6
17

INTRODUCTION

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
HYPOTHESES 1
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
ASSUMPTIONS OF THE STUDY
ORGANIZATION OF THE STUDY

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
23

INTRODUCTION

THE NATURE OF PLANNED ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGE

KEY ELEMENTS OF SUCCESSFUL ORGANIZATIONAL

CHANGE

2.3.1 VISIONING OF THE FUTURE

2.3.2 THE ROLE OF LEADERSHIP IN MANAGING CHANGE

2.3.3 PARTICIPATION IN THE CHANGE

2.3.4 SUPPORTING THE CHANGE WITH APPROPRIATE
RESOURCES

2.3.5 MOTIVATION AND REWARDS

2.3.6 STRUCTURING FOR CHANGE

2.3.7 COMMUNICATING FOR CHANGES

2.3.8 USING MULTIPLE LEVERAGE POINTS

PAGE

NN OO s A 2=

@ ™

11
13
15
16

17
18
19
20
22



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33

3.4

TYPES OF DATA

RESEARCH INSTRUMENT

SAMPLING DESIGN .

3.3.1 SAMPLE

3.2.2 DATA COLLECTION

DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUES

3.4.1 LIMITATIONS OF THE SAMPLING PROCEDURE

CHAPTER FOUR: RESEARCH RESULTS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

RESPONDENT CHARACTERISICS

FORMATION OF ORGANIZATION-LEVEL VARIABLES AND

EFFECTIVENESS COMPOSITE MEASURE

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS FOR CHANGE PROCESSES AND

EFFECTIVENESS VARIABLES

4,31 CHANGE BACKGROUND AND STRATEGY

4.3.2 VISION

4.3.3 LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICE

4.3.4 RESOURCES

4.3.5 MOTIVATION AND REWARDS

4.3.6 STRUCTURING FOR CHANGE

4.3.7 COMMUNICATION

4.3.8 CHANG OUTCOMES - PERCEIVED EFFECTIVENESS
OF THE CHANGE

CORRELATIONS WITH EFFECTIVENESS AND

EVALUATION OF HYPOTHESES

4.41 HYPOTHESIS 1

4.42 HYPOTHESIS 2

4.43 HYPOTHESIS 3

4.4.4 HYPOTHESIS 4

4.45 HYPOTHESIS 5

23
23
23
26
26
26
28
29

31
31

34

36
36
36
37
37
37
38
38

39

39
39
40
41
41
42



4.46 HYPOTHESIS 6 43

4.4.7 HYPOTHESIS 7 44
4.4.8 HYPOTHESIS 8 45
45 CHANGE STRATEGY AND PERCEIVED EFFECTIVENESS 45
46 EFFECT OF RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTICS ON
CHANGE PROCESSES AND EFFECTIVENESS 46
4.6.1 LEVEL IN ORGANIZATION 47
4.6.2 YEARS OF SERVICE AND AGE 48
4.7 MULTIPLE REGRESSION 50
4.7.1 ALL VARIABLES REGRESSION 51
4.7.2 STEP WISE REGRESSION 53
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 57
5.1 MAJOR FINDINGS 57
5.2 DISCUSSION 58
53 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH 62
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1: QUESTIONNAIRE — CHANGE MANAGEMENT SURVEY 2000

APPENDIX 2: QUESTIONNAIRE ITEMS, MEANS, STANDARD DEVIATIONS
AND CORELATIONS WITH COMPOSITE EFFECTIVENESS
SCORE

APPENDIX 3: SUMMARY OF GROUP DIFFERENCES (MANAGERIAL AND
NON-MANAGERIAL) USING THE T-TEST

APPENDIX 4: SUMMARY OF GROUP DIFFERENCES (YEARS OF SERVICE)
USING THE ANOVA PROCEDURE

APPENDIX 5: SUMMARY OF GROUP DIFFERENCES (AGE) USING THE
ANOVA PROCEDURE



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES -

3.1 Organizations included in the study

4.1 Profile of respondents

4.2  Reliability of Composite Effectiveness Scale
4.3  Years of Service (original and new grouping)
4.4  Age - years (original and new grouping)

45 Al Variables Regression — Model Summary
4.6  All Variables regression — Coefficients

4.7 Al variables Regression — ANOVA

4.8 Stepwise Regression — Model Summary
4.9 Stepwise Regression — Coefficients

4.10 Stepwise Regression — ANOVA

Page

27
31

35
48
49
51

52
53
53
54
56



	AGX0001.TIF
	AGX0002.TIF
	AGX0003.TIF
	AGX0004.TIF
	AGX0005.TIF
	AGX0006.TIF
	AGX0007.TIF
	AGX0008.TIF

