

Key Factors Predicting the Effectiveness of Organizational Change

Shreen Ahmad

Bachelor of Economics (Honours)
Universiti Utara Malaysia
1996

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy,
Universiti Malaya, in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Masters of Business Administration

February 2001



ABSTRACT

Change management is the process of continually renewing an organization's direction, structure and capabilities to serve the ever-changing needs of the external and internal customers. Mastering strategies for managing change is more important today since the rate of change is greater than at any other time in history. Research shows that many change initiatives, even those undertaken by organizations with the best of intentions, are often destined for failure. It is therefore imperative for organizations to develop and implement strategies for successful organizational change.

Many authors have provided guidelines on the principles and practices underlying the effective management of change. A survey of 17 locally incorporated companies in Kuala Lumpur and Selangor, Malaysia, sought to identify the processes that these organizations used to manage change. It was hypothesized that those organizations which were assessed by respondents to have achieved successful change outcomes would have also managed the change process in accordance with general guidelines on effective change management in the change literature. The survey was therefore designed to test various system models and change guidelines that deal with the dynamics of successful change. Specifically, the study examined the relationships between the effectiveness of the change processes and the perceived effectiveness of change.

The guidelines largely recommend an integration of effective visioning, communication and motivational practices, strong leadership, a participative leadership style, appropriate resource allocation and specific structural arrangements to manage the change.

The findings of the study provide strong support for these general principles of effective change management as it was found that a number of factors were important for successful organizational change. Although clarity of vision, communication, structures and resource support were all important, the critical factors appeared to be active and genuine support and commitment of

management towards the change, a participative leadership style and the provision of a variety of rewards with the power to motivate appropriate behaviours. In addition, the findings indicate that successful change was systemic and occurred simultaneously and complementarily in a number of organizational subsystems. It was also found that there were no substantial differences between groups of employees in terms of level in organization, age and years of service with respect to the perception of change processes and outcomes.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to extend my gratitude to the persons below.

My supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Mohd. Nazari Ismail for his help, guidance and insights throughout the duration of this study and program.

It has been a great learning experience.

My fellow comrades – Bernard, Ezlika, Dilip and Usha for their friendship and for being there when I needed them.

This thesis is specially dedicated to my parents,
Ahmad Hussain and Nisha Mohd. Ibrahim,
for without their unwavering and enduring support, I would never have been able
to complete this program.

I am forever grateful for their continued faith in me.

Shreen Ahmad February 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
Abst	ract	•1		
Acknowledgement				
Table	e of Cor	ntents		
List	of Table	s		
СНА	PTER C	NE: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	INTR	ODUCTION	1	
1.2	OBJE	CTIVES OF THE STUDY ,	4	
1.3	HYPO	OTHESES ?	4	
1.4	SIGN	IFICANCE OF THE STUDY	6	
1.5	LIMIT	ATIONS OF THE STUDY	6	
1.6	ASSL	IMPTIONS OF THE STUDY	7	
1.7	ORG	ANIZATION OF THE STUDY	7	
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		8		
2.1	INTR	ODUCTION	8	
2.2	THE	NATURE OF PLANNED ORGANIZATIONAL CHANGE	8	
2.3	KEY I	ELEMENTS OF SUCCESSFUL ORGANIZATIONAL		
	CHANGE		11	
	2.3.1	VISIONING OF THE FUTURE	13	
	2.3.2	THE ROLE OF LEADERSHIP IN MANAGING CHANGE	15	
	2.3.3	PARTICIPATION IN THE CHANGE	16	
	2.3.4	SUPPORTING THE CHANGE WITH APPROPRIATE		
		RESOURCES	17	
	2.3.5	MOTIVATION AND REWARDS	18	
	2.3.6	STRUCTURING FOR CHANGE	19	
	2.3.7	COMMUNICATING FOR CHANGES	20	
	2.3.8	USING MULTIPLE LEVERAGE POINTS	22	

CHA	TER T	HREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	23
3.1	TYPES OF DATA		
3.2	RESE	ARCH INSTRUMENT	23
3.3	SAMP	LING DESIGN	26
	3.3.1	SAMPLE	26
	3.2.2	DATA COLLECTION	26
3.4	DATA	ANALYSIS TECHNIQUES	28
	3.4.1	LIMITATIONS OF THE SAMPLING PROCEDURE	29
CHAI	TER F	OUR: RESEARCH RESULTS	31
4.1	RESP	ONDENT CHARACTERISICS	31
4.2	FORM	NATION OF ORGANIZATION-LEVEL VARIABLES AND	
	EFFE	CTIVENESS COMPOSITE MEASURE	34
4.3	DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS FOR CHANGE PROCESSES AND		
	EFFE	CTIVENESS VARIABLES	36
	4.3.1	CHANGE BACKGROUND AND STRATEGY	36
	4.3.2	VISION	36
	4.3.3	LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICE	37
	4.3.4	RESOURCES	37
	4.3.5	MOTIVATION AND REWARDS	37
	4.3.6	STRUCTURING FOR CHANGE	38
	4.3.7	COMMUNICATION	38
	4.3.8	CHANG OUTCOMES - PERCEIVED EFFECTIVENESS	
		OF THE CHANGE	39
4.4	CORF	RELATIONS WITH EFFECTIVENESS AND	
	EVALUATION OF HYPOTHESES		
	4.4.1	HYPOTHESIS 1	39
	4.4.2	HYPOTHESIS 2	40
	4.4.3	HYPOTHESIS 3	41
	4.4.4	HYPOTHESIS 4	41
	4.4.5	HYPOTHESIS 5	42

	4.4.6 HYPOTHESIS 6	43			
	4.4.7 HYPOTHESIS 7	44			
	4.4.8 HYPOTHESIS 8	45			
4.5	CHANGE STRATEGY AND PERCEIVED EFFECTIVENESS	45			
4.6	EFFECT OF RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTICS ON				
	CHANGE PROCESSES AND EFFECTIVENESS	46			
	4.6.1 LEVEL IN ORGANIZATION	47			
	4.6.2 YEARS OF SERVICE AND AGE	48			
4.7	MULTIPLE REGRESSION	50			
	4.7.1 ALL VARIABLES REGRESSION	51			
	4.7.2 STEP WISE REGRESSION	53			
CHAI	TER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	57			
5.1	MAJOR FINDINGS	57			
5.2	DISCUSSION	58			
5.3	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH	62			
BIBL	OGRAPHY				
	NDICES				
	NDIX 1: QUESTIONNAIRE – CHANGE MANAGEMENT SURVE				
APPE	NDIX 2: QUESTIONNAIRE ITEMS, MEANS, STANDARD DEVIA				
	AND CORELATIONS WITH COMPOSITE EFFECTIVE	NESS			
	SCORE				
APPE	NDIX 3: SUMMARY OF GROUP DIFFERENCES (MANAGERIA)	L AND			
	NON-MANAGERIAL) USING THE T-TEST				
APPE	NDIX 4: SUMMARY OF GROUP DIFFERENCES (YEARS OF S	ERVICE			
	USING THE ANOVA PROCEDURE				
APPE	NDIX 5: SUMMARY OF GROUP DIFFERENCES (AGE) USING	THE			
	ANOVA PROCEDURE				

LIST OF TABLES

		Page			
TABLES					
3.1	Organizations included in the study	27			
4.1	Profile of respondents	31			
4.2	Reliability of Composite Effectiveness Scale	35			
4.3	Years of Service (original and new grouping)	48			
4.4	Age - years (original and new grouping)	49			
4.5	All Variables Regression - Model Summary	51			
4.6	All Variables regression – Coefficients	52			
4.7	All variables Regression – ANOVA	53			
4.8	Stepwise Regression – Model Summary	53			
4.9	Stepwise Regression – Coefficients	54			
4.10	Stepwise Regression – ANOVA	56			